

No. 20-843

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
J. JOEL ALICEA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

JOHN D. OHLENDORF
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
johlendorf@cooperkirk.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The tiers of scrutiny were created in the mid-twentieth century as an expedient way of balancing away First Amendment rights.....	8
II. The tiers of scrutiny are inconsistent with the Constitution’s original meaning.....	14
III. The tiers of scrutiny are indeterminate and manipulable.....	21
IV. The tiers of scrutiny should not be extended into the Second Amendment context.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	31
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 3, 28, 29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	15, 23
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	27
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	3, 25

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 4, 17, 29, 30
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	26
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819)	9, 10, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 26, 28, 29
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	30
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12, 13
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	3

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	29
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	30
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	11
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	30
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	30

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	30
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	25
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	8, 14, 21
<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	11
42 U.S.C. § 20000bb-1(b).....	21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joel Alicea & John D. Ohlendorf, <i>Against the Tiers of Constitutional Scrutiny</i> , NATIONAL AF- FAIRS (Fall 2019)	1, 28

Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>The Historical Origins of Judicial Religious Exemptions</i> , 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 55 (2020).....	14
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Interpretation and Construction</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. PUB. POL'Y 65 (2011).....	16
Brief for the Petitioners 46–51, <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2014).....	22
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017)	16
Argument Transcript, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 44:18–21, No. 07-290 (U.S. Mar. 18, 2008).....	28
JOHN HART ELY, <i>DEMOCRACY & DISTRUST</i> (1980).....	19, 20
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2007)	9, 16, 21, 23
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Inversion of Rights and Power</i> , 63 BUFF. L. REV. 731 (2015)	17
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Constitutional Law in an Age of Proportionality</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 3094 (2015).....	18
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413 (1996)	19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992).....	31

Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Our Perfect Constitution</i> , 56 N.Y.U. L. REV. 353 (1981).....	19
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>The Rationality of Rational Basis Review</i> , 102 VA. L. REV. 1627 (2016).....	10
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 355 (2006).....	10, 11
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Interpretation- Construction Distinction</i> , 27 CONST. COMMENT. 95 (2010).....	16
G. Edward White, <i>Historicizing Judicial Scru- tiny</i> , 57 S.C. L. REV. 1 (2005).....	8, 10
KEITH E. WHITTINGTON, CONSTITUTIONAL INTER- PRETATION (2001)	16
